Fannie Mae

Housing Forecast: May 2025

SAAR, Thous. Units
Total Housing Starts
Percent Change: YoY
Single-Family (1 Unit)
Percent Change: YoY
Multifamily (2+ Units)
Percent Change: YoY
Total Home Sales
Percent Change: YoY
New Single-Family
Percent Change: YoY

Existing (Single-Family, Condos/Co-Ops)

Percent Change: YoY

Percent Change: Quarterly YoY, Annual Q4/Q4

Fannie Mae HPI

Percent: Quarterly Avg, Annual Avg
30-Year Fixed Rate Mortgage

NSA, Bil. §, 1-4 Units

Single-Family Mortgage Originations

Purchase
Refinance
Refinance Share (Percent)

May 12,2025

2024 2025 2026
24.1 24.2 243 24.4| 25.1 25.2 253 25.4| 26.1 26.2 263 26.4
1,407 1,340 1,332 1,392| 1,393 1,331 1,305 1,291 1,318 1,346 1,370 1,385
1,062 1,004 971 1,018 1,012 964 934 925 933 954 968 981
345 336 361 374/ 381 368 370 366 384 392 402 404
4,807 4,717 4,645 4,836 4,811 4,887 4,933 5,037| 5,128 5,224 5300 5,362
663 693 708 673| 684 667 675 689 703 718 725 730
4,143 4,023 3,937 4,163| 4,127 4,220 4,258 4,348| 4,425 4,506 4,574 4,633
62 56 49 53 52 50 48 41| 31 26 23 20
67 70 65 67 68 65 63 6.1 60 59 59 58
327 432 454 477 357 523 560 548| 495 648 634 600
262 362 352 324 272 403 415 370 293 453 453 399
65 69 102 153| 85 120 145 178] 202 195 181 201
20 16 23 32| 24 23 26 32| 41 30 28 33

2024

1,367
-3.7
1,013
6.9
354
-25.0
4,746
-0.2
686
3.0
4,060
-0.7

5.3

6.7

1,690
1,300
390
23

2025 2026

1,330 1,355

-2.7 1.9
959 959
-5.3 0.0
371 396
4.8 6.6
4,917 5,254
3.6 6.8
679 719
-1.1 5.9
4,238 4,535
4.4 7.0
4.1 2.0
6.4 5.9

1,989 2,376
1,460 1,598
529 778
27 33

Note: The Fannie Mae HPI forecast is updated on the first month of every quarter. te: Interest rate forecasts are based on rates from April 30, 2025; all other forecasts are based on the date above.
Note: All mortgage originations data are Fannie Mae estimates as there is no universal source for market-wide originations data.
Note: Unshaded areas denote actuals. Shaded areas denote forecasts.
Sources: Actuals: Census Bureau, National Association of REALTORS®, Freddie Mac. Forecasts: Fannie Mae Economic & Strategic Research

Opinions, analyses, estimates, forecasts, beliefs, and other views of Fannie Mae's Economic and Strategic Research (ESR) Group included in these materials should not be construed as indicating Fannie
Mae's business prospects or expected results, are based on a number of assumptions, and are subject to change without notice. How this information affects Fannie Mae will depend on many factors.
Although the ESR Group bases its opinions, analyses, estimates, forecasts, beliefs, and other views on information it considers reliable, it does not guarantee that the information provided in these
materials is accurate, current, or suitable for any particular purpose. Changes in the assumptions or the information underlying these views could produce materially different results. The analyses,
opinions, estimates, forecasts, beliefs, and other views published by the ESR Group represent the views of that group as of the date indicated and do not necessarily represent the views of Fannie Mae or its

management.



