

**Housing Forecast: May 2025** 

	2024				2025				2026						
	24.1	24.2	24.3	24.4	25.1	25.2	25.3	25.4	26.1	26.2	26.3	26.4	2024	2025	2026
SAAR, Thous. Units															
Total Housing Starts	1,407	1,340	1,332	1,392	1,393	1,331	1,305	1,291	1,318	1,346	1,370	1,385	1,367	1,330	1,355
Percent Change: YoY													-3.7	-2.7	1.9
Single-Family (1 Unit)	1,062	1,004	971	1,018	1,012	964	934	925	933	954	968	981	1,013	959	959
Percent Change: YoY													6.9	-5.3	0.0
Multifamily (2+ Units)	345	336	361	374	381	368	370	366	384	392	402	404	354	371	396
Percent Change: YoY													-25.0	4.8	6.6
Total Home Sales	4,807	4,717	4,645	4,836	4,811	4,887	4,933	5,037	5,128	5,224	5,300	5,362	4,746	4,917	5,254
Percent Change: YoY													-0.2	3.6	6.8
New Single-Family	663	693	708	673	684	667	675	689	703	718	725	730	686	679	719
Percent Change: YoY													3.0	-1.1	5.9
Existing (Single-Family, Condos/Co-Ops)	4,143	4,023	3,937	4,163	4,127	4,220	4,258	4,348	4,425	4,506	4,574	4,633	4,060	4,238	4,535
Percent Change: YoY													-0.7	4.4	7.0
Percent Change: Quarterly YoY, Annual Q4/Q	l 4														
Fannie Mae HPI	6.2	5.6	4.9	5.3	5.2	5.0	4.8	4.1	3.1	2.6	2.3	2.0	5.3	4.1	2.0
Percent: Quarterly Avg, Annual Avg															
30-Year Fixed Rate Mortgage	6.7	7.0	6.5	6.7	6.8	6.5	6.3	6.1	6.0	5.9	5.9	5.8	6.7	6.4	5.9
oo rearrixea nate mortgage			0.0	0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.1	0.0	0.5	0.5	0.0	0	0	0.5
NGA DILA 4 AUGILA															
NSA, Bil. \$, 1-4 Units	227	422	454	477	257	<b>F</b> 22	F.C.0	E 4 0	405	C40	624	600	1 600	1 000	2.276
Single-Family Mortgage Originations	327	432	454	477	357	523	560	548	495	648	634	600	1,690	1,989	2,376
Purchase	262	362	352	324	272	403	415	370	293	453	453	399	1,300	1,460	1,598
Refinance	65	69	102	153	85	120	145	178	202	195	181	201	390	529	778
Refinance Share (Percent)	20	16	23	32	24	23	26	32	41	30	28	33	23	27	33

May 12, 2025

Note: The Fannie Mae HPI forecast is updated on the first month of every quarter. te: Interest rate forecasts are based on rates from April 30, 2025; all other forecasts are based on the date above. Note: All mortgage originations data are Fannie Mae estimates as there is no universal source for market-wide originations data.

Note: Unshaded areas denote actuals. Shaded areas denote forecasts.

Sources: Actuals: Census Bureau, National Association of REALTORS®, Freddie Mac. Forecasts: Fannie Mae Economic & Strategic Research

Opinions, analyses, estimates, forecasts, beliefs, and other views of Fannie Mae's Economic and Strategic Research (ESR) Group included in these materials should not be construed as indicating Fannie Mae's business prospects or expected results, are based on a number of assumptions, and are subject to change without notice. How this information affects Fannie Mae will depend on many factors. Although the ESR Group bases its opinions, analyses, estimates, forecasts, beliefs, and other views on information it considers reliable, it does not guarantee that the information provided in these materials is accurate, current, or suitable for any particular purpose. Changes in the assumptions or the information underlying these views could produce materially different results. The analyses, opinions, estimates, forecasts, beliefs, and other views published by the ESR Group represent the views of that group as of the date indicated and do not necessarily represent the views of Fannie Mae or its management.